No. 09-72059

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARIA MATILDE CARRILLO DE PALACIOS, PETITIONER,

v. Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General, Respondent.

Brief Amici Curiae,
National Immigrant Justice Center
And American Immigration Lawyers Association
In Support Of Petitioner's Petition For Panel Rehearing Or
Rehearing En Banc

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. La Salle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1370

STEPHEN W MANNING
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G STREET NW SUITE 300
WASHINGTON DC 20005

Counsel for Amici August 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Legal Background	2
A. The "Unlawful Presence" Inadmissibility Provisions	2
B. The Universal Agency Interpretation	3
II. The <i>Chenery</i> Doctrine Suggests Remand is Appropriate	11
III. The Panel Decision Ignored The Best Reading of The Statute.	12
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U. S. 156 (1962)
Freeman v. Francis, 196 F.3d 641, 643 (CA6 1999)14
Gonzales v. Thomas, 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam)
IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, 546 U.S. 21 (2005)13
Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder, 636 F.3d 1059 (CA9 2010)
Matter of Baires-Larios, 24 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 2008)
Matter of Picone, 10 I. & N. Dec. 139 (AG 1963)11
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U. S. 194 (1947)12
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)14
Immigration & Nationality Act
former-§ 241(a)(1)(B)2
INA § 212(a)(9)(B)(i)(I)

INA § 212(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)
INA § 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)
Illegal Immigration Reform & Immigrant Responsibility Act
of 1996, Divison C of Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-549
IIRIRA § 301(b)(3)passim
IIRIRA § 30914
IIRIRA § 3012
Agency Documents
Donald Neufeld, Acting Associate Director for Domestic Operations,
Lori Scialabba, Associate Director for Refugee, Asylum and
International Operations, and Pearl Chang, Acting Chief of Policy
and Strategy, Consolidation of Guidance Concerning Unlawful
Presence for Purposes of Section 212(a)(9)(B)(i) and
212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I) of the Act, May 6, 2009, AILA InfoNet Doc. No.
09051468 (posted May 14, 2009)

EOIR, FY10 Statistical Yearbook10
Madeleine Albright, Secretary of State, Cable to Diplomatic and
Consular Posts, April 4, 1998 at par. 36, AILA InfoNet Doc. No.
98040490 (posted Apr. 4, 1998)6
